At balance date, the Group did not have material exposure to interest rate risk.

Foreign Currency Risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in foreign
exchange rates. The only material cash balances denominated in a foreign currency held by the Group are cash amounts that are denominated
in United States Dollars (USD). A summary of the AUD equivalent of the Group’s cash balances at the reporting date is as follows:

Consolidated

2018 2017

$ $

USD balances

Cash and cash equivalents 2,969,470 7,903,774

Net exposure 2,969,470 7,903,774

The following sensitivity analysis is based on the foreign currency risk exposures in existence at the reporting date. The reasonably possible
changes in AUD / USD exchange rates used below were derived by reference to the maximum movement in historical exchange rates per year
over the last 5 years.

At 30 June 2018, if exchange rates had moved, as illustrated in the table below, with all other variables held constant, pre-tax loss and equity
would have been affected as follows:

Effect on profit before tax
(Higher)/Lower

Effect on pre-tax Equity
Higher/(Lower)

2018 2017 2018 2017

$ $ $ $

+11% 326,642 869,419 326,642 869,419

-11% (326,642) (869,419) (326,642) (869,419)

Translation Risk

All USD denominated balance sheet accounts are converted to AUD at spot rate at year end. Group net assets are therefore sensitive to
the exchange rate at year end. The reasonably possible changes in AUD / USD exchange rates used below were derived by reference to the
maximum movement in historical exchange rates per year over the last 5 years.

At 30 June 2018, if the closing exchange rate for the year had moved, as illustrated in the table below, with all other variables held constant,
net group assets before Australian group tax would have been affected as follows: